

No. 17-55550

United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit

ALLEN L. MUNRO, individually and as representatives of a class of participants and beneficiaries on behalf of the University of Southern California Defined Contribution Retirement Plan and the University of Southern California Tax Deferred Annuity Plan; DANIEL C. WHEELER, individually and as representatives of a class of participants and beneficiaries on behalf of the University of Southern California Defined Contribution Retirement Plan and the University of Southern California Tax Deferred Annuity Plan;

(For Continuation of Caption See Inside Cover)

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR
THE CENTRAL DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA, LOS ANGELES IN CASE
NO. 2:16-CV-06191-VAP-E, VIRGINIA A. PHILLIPS, CHIEF DISTRICT JUDGE

BRIEF FOR *AMICUS CURIAE* THE CHARLES SCHWAB CORPORATION IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANTS' PETITION FOR REHEARING OR REHEARING *EN BANC*

MYRON D. RUMELD
PROSKAUER ROSE LLP
Eleven Times Square
New York, New York 10036
(212) 969-3000

JOHN E. ROBERTS
PROSKAUER ROSE LLP
One International Place
Boston, Massachusetts 02110
(617) 526-9600

HOWARD SHAPIRO
STACEY C.S. CERRONE
TULIO D. CHIRINOS
PROSKAUER ROSE LLP
650 Poydras Street, Suite 1800
New Orleans, Louisiana 70130
(504) 310-4088

Attorneys for Amicus Curiae The Charles Schwab Corporation

EDWARD E. VAYNMAN, individually and as representatives of a class of participants and beneficiaries on behalf of the University of Southern California Defined Contribution Retirement Plan and the University of Southern California Tax Deferred Annuity Plan; JANE A. SINGLETON, individually and as representatives of a class of participants and beneficiaries on behalf of the University of Southern California Defined Contribution Retirement Plan and the University of Southern California Tax Deferred Annuity Plan; SARAH GLEASON, individually and as representatives of a class of participants and beneficiaries on behalf of the University of Southern California Defined Contribution Retirement Plan and the University of Southern California Tax Deferred Annuity Plan; REBECCA A. SNYDER, individually and as representatives of a class of participants and beneficiaries on behalf of the University of Southern California Defined Contribution Retirement Plan and the University of Southern California Tax Deferred Annuity Plan; DION DICKMAN; COREY CLARK; STEVEN L. OLSON,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

– v. –

UNIVERSITY OF SOUTHERN CALIFORNIA; USC RETIREMENT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	i
STATEMENT OF IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	3
I. THE PANEL’S DECISION CONFLICTS WITH PRECEDENT FROM THE SUPREME COURT AND THIS CIRCUIT.	4
A. The Decision Conflicts with Precedent Requiring the Enforcement of Arbitration Agreements.....	4
B. The Decision Conflicts with Precedent Concerning ERISA.	7
II. THIS APPEAL CONCERNS MATTERS OF EXCEPTIONAL IMPORTANCE.	14
CONCLUSION.....	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Am. Express Co. v. Italian Colors Rest.</i> , 570 U.S. 228 (2013).....	6
<i>Bowles v. Reade</i> , 198 F.3d 752 (9th Cir. 1999)	7, 12
<i>Comer v. Micor, Inc.</i> , 436 F.3d 1098 (9th Cir. 2006)	4, 8
<i>Cooper v. Ruane Cunniff & Goldfarb, Inc.</i> , No. 16-cv-1900, 2017 WL 3524682 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 15, 2017).....	7
<i>Ducharme v. DST Sys., Inc.</i> , No. 17-cv-00022 (W.D. Mo. June 23, 2017).....	7
<i>Epic Sys. Corp. v. Lewis</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1612 (2018).....	3, 5, 6, 7
<i>Halldorson v. Wilmington Trust Ret. & Institutional Servs. Co.</i> , 182 F. Supp. 3d 531 (E.D. Va. 2016)	13
<i>In re JDS Uniphase Corp. ERISA Litig.</i> , No. 03-04743, 2006 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 68271 (N.D. Cal. Sep. 11, 2006)	13
<i>Landwehr v. DuPree</i> , 72 F.3d 726 (9th Cir. 1995)	4, 8
<i>LaRue v. DeWolff, Boberg & Assocs., Inc.</i> , 552 U.S. 248 (2008).....	passim
<i>Morris v. Ernst & Young LLP</i> , 834 F.3d 975 (9th Cir. 2016)	3
<i>Richards v. Ernst & Young, LLP</i> , 744 F.3d 1072 (9th Cir. 2013)	11

STATUTES

29 U.S.C. § 1002(34), ERISA § 3(34).....9
29 U.S.C. § 1109(a), ERISA § 409(a)7
29 U.S.C. § 1132, ERISA § 502passim

RULES

Fed. R. App. P. 293
Fed. R. App. P. 35(a)(2).....14
